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Qe 252 M3YLCh B XY CHE MH IjE QO 2&55 HEY
Z30f et FE &£ PC H O] A(AFA]) M= YA O Z2I3H Al 2.

15) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 22 X| 21 8}= USB Type-C® 3]| )
0| &= USB32Gen2 1242 5F5IM ot 71| USB ZEE M3 &L|CH

EEEEE] EEE D
1 VBUS 1" VBUS
2 X1+ 12 TX2+
3 ™>1- 13 TX2-

a 4 GND 14 GND
5 RX1+ 15 RX2+
6 RX1- 16 RX2-
7 VBUS 17 GND
8 CC1 18 D-
9 SBU1 19 D+
10 SBU2 20 CC2

USB B2zl &45 YX[5t2{H USB s X7 Mol ARHE N
A

B=aj
FMEON MY BE B IS HOMAL.

SEERIO 2K -32-



16) F_USB32_1/F_USB32_2(USB 3.2 Gen 1 ]| )

8| G = USB 3.2 Gen 17} USB 2.0 24 Of| 5.3t 8} & f S}L}OFC} USB 2
2 Ol

T Mg

TOiSHE® Zh7h2 CHE|E Ol 22I5HA| 7| HHEHLICY.

A

ESE YT

g
L|CH @M AF¥O 2 & 7)o| USB 3.2 Gen 1 TEZ K| 23}= 3501%| 9 Tj 2L

20 1

Pz Fo =] g9l
1 VBUS 1" D2+
2 SSRX1- 12 D2-
3 SSRX1+ 13 GND
4 GND 14 SSTX2+
5 SSTX1- 15 SSTX2-
6 SSTX1+ 16 GND
7 GND 17 SSRX2+
8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 D1+ 19 VBUS
10 NC 20 mels

17) F_USB20_1/F_USB20_2(USB 2.0/1.1 5]| )

0| §|= USB 2.011.1 ¢

USB ZE 27§ E N|ZTtL|C}
29[St 2.

oo

DEDDE
(O}

o X AS
A =4

IEEE 1394 =224
USB 227l &4

Hey 20

2| HFHLIZ0f map o

"o A= A

LICL. Zt USB S EH = M &=

o

=

F_USB32_1 7{ 4 E{ 0| 1 Z &l USB = E 2t USB TurboCharger X| 21 gtLICt O] 7|58
A8t AT EQOf X| 0| HRTLICH O AHE|| Z|If TR SH2 ALEEl
USB 0= & S FX|of M 2

TurboChargerOj| CH St XpA| ot LY &2 5%, "7 7|

£ & ASLIC} USB

Hg BEHAIL

| USB HEjZle E3)

USB =220 TOjo| Chah At x| BHopof

A= =2

712 M

rH

fot

el

HREY)

HEOY)

USB DX-

USB DY-

USB DX+

USB DY+

© @ N o o MW N =TT

o

Z(2x5H) A 0| =5 USB 20111 8| Off A ZSHA| DR A<,
b HEX|St2{H USB =2

g X|5t7] Hojl ZFHEIS 10
FMENN MY IS B2IE HOMAL

733
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18) THB_C (GIGABYTE GC-TITAN RIDGE O =Q! 7t = {4 E{)
0| 744 E{ = GIGABYTE GC-TITAN RIDGE O £ 9 7t= 20 2 M, 2 71/ 2| USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-C°
ELETHF 67K HAIE HIOIX| ooz AZY 4= UL SVBAS| 5% TS
XA

oo

19) TPM(E et ESHE 2 & 3||5)
TPMEHAEIE 23EF 25)2 0| o|Hoj| @2 + AF L

e

©|®| N|o| g MW N =T
fot

g9l
LADO

VCC3
LAD1

els
LAD2
LCLK
LAD3
GND

LFRAME
10 | NC

1 | SERIRQ
12 | LRESET

oo
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20) BAT(HHE{2|)
BiEf2l= ZRHEZH AR S [ CMOSOf| ZX(BIOS 718, &M S A2t YE )2 BEESIESR
HHESHSLICLHEE| HYO0| H2 +EC 2 BOIX| HHHZ| & LA SHY Al 2. DX
Bf o CMOS 20| F=oHA| gLt &4 E 5= ASH T

oo

HIE{2| 2 &I 715101 CMOS 42 K| 2 % U&LICh.

1. HEEHE N0 MY Ac Za0s BHL

2. HiE{2] BC{O|M HIE[2IS AW S 12 SO J|cHRU Ct
(Ee satolHel Ze 24 SH 2 e 2| EHo| 230t
S 3 CHRFE 5% SO M EB10] THEA| 7| A A|R)

3. BjEj2|2 mABLIC

4 MY ASE AHS D YHEE CHA ARSI

[ | | e

1l In
M
i)
]

* HYE{2|E nAsH7| To| e 2 % HENLHAR = I
& « HIE2|E 5S¢ A2 uHMSHUAI2 HIE 2| E CHE SF 2 1M SHE FX[7t

=odd = AF Lo

« HIEHZ|E AY A = QAL HiE2] L 2o sl & 228 PO XL XY
JTL|-|:|H7H()" Dolo}.AlAlg

 HYE{2|E X2 0 BiE 2| =(+)2 S=() Lo FoSHY A2 (¥ 0
9IS sf{of L Ch).

« 2EE HE 2= XY 28 -0 a2t X 2|5 of S L L.

21) CLR_CMOS(22| 0 CMOS X )
O HTIS 0S5 Af BIOS T4 LIS AK|SHT CMOS 242 B 7| 230 2 A7|3hstLc.
OMOS 248 X2 B ATR Coto|y 22 3402 2740 HE R AL L 2MAIR.

(Do-EE-T
[00) tt2t CMOS gt &7

oo

+ CMOS 2t2 X|27| Mol g4 AFHE 10 ZHMENM MY ZE EIE
A EOoMAl2.
o A|AHEIO| CHA| A|ZHE| T BIOS Setup2 2 0|5 8}0] 2A 7|27tS ZESALL
(Load Optimized Defaults A1 EH) BIOS MM S 4502 1A 8IAA|2(BIOS 144 0]
Cisl A= X2% "BIOS & X|"2 &=x).
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| 2%t BIOS A X]

BIOS(7| 2 YEE Al2H)=E AlI2HEC IOP':-?-JIWUH7HE £ 0| QI 2 =0 CMOSOf| 7| Z&fLCt
FR7|50= *I*E“ AIZf AAE Of7 B X -8— H™ME ZE5H=E 52t Power-On

Self-Test (POST) 7|52 T BH3HL|C}. BIOSO| = 7|2 A|A gMg ELEYAAHT|SS
2 M3t 57| sl AP%XW% HE '%* U= BIOS HX| == 130| A&

TR0l JHX|H CMOSOf| +d gt EEE = ULE Ol 2 =29 HfE 2|7t CMOSOf| 25t
M2 3=

BIOS AIQ T2 120 AN ABIE{T F S 74 S POST SOF <Delete> 7| 2 F2 A A Q.

BIOSE & 12{|0| =&}2{ ™ GIGABYTE Q-Flash EE= @BIOS S El 2| E| £ AFESHMA|L

*  QFlash= AFEXI7F S MM Z S0{2 2R 20| BIOSE 21 & A 180 | C &AL
B Q1 8t 4 917 BLICH.

©  @BIOSE= QA UO|M =4l H{TH Q| BIOSE HMBI0| L2 2 E5t1 BIOSS H|0|Edt=
Windows 7|2t - El2| E| & L|C}.

Q-Flash & @BIOS 72 2|E| AL Of TS X|A[AFE2 H|5T, "BIOS Y HIO|E FEE|E"E

EXSIAA 2.

9ICtEH BIOSE EafAISHA| §f= Z0| E5LICH BIOSE ZAISRH AMSEA
FHSHUA| 2. FXHTBIOS E2d2 A|2™- nES Yoz = ASFLCL

c A2E SHEEO0IL CHE o7 A e ANE %*7(|3|'E1E I Zas g%
olQofe 7|2 d8a2 =8| e 40| E5ULCH 482 FHHEHSHA
FHStH AABES REHSH| XY =& AUSLICH 0] B2 CMOS ¢}
HEEZ 7| CHA| MY E’.;'AIR. CMOS gt= x| 2= &2
“Load Optimized Defaults(%X| & 2} 2 £)'2 &ZXSHAHLE M| 12 HE{ 2| AR
CMOS MI{/HE X| 7| & &= 6|'QA|—Q-)

f + BOSE2IY2 AR O 2 2 et| 12 0] ST BT BOSEABBRAA 217}
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1
HAHE FEYSIH O3 22 210 o1 HO| LIEFE LT

DEL : BIOS SETU F12 : BOOTMENU  END : QFLASH 715 7|

7|15 7|
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
BIOS 4191 © 2 S0{7} 7L} BIOS A1 2 0f| A Q-Flash S E| 2| E| 0f U M| AS}H2{ B <Delete> 7| =
SEMA.
<F12>: BOOT MENU
FEHHF=BOSMYC R SO{7HX| 0 MM 22 HXE L™ 5+
070l M Q12 2t & 7| <> E= Ol2| 2 ShafH 7| <I>E ALESHY
| £
s

r o
om T
o
>
nn om

= N

HEfD 2 <Enter> 7| & 52| HESHI AL A|2”IO] HX|0|A FA
Fol REY Mo 4F2 o HU G LT A2 S THA] Al Ztot
o3| BIOS XY 2 ¥ =S ELHZ L Ch

<END>: Q-FLASH
BIOS Moz HA SO{7tX| B4 Q-Flash R E2|E|0f 2 AM 2524 EH <End> 7|5
SEMAL.

> 0M s3 $O
r
o

m-

0z
a
qr
om
My
s
rir
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22 Hel o

g BRE
5 2E0AM XHA|SFBIOS B0l M S & LCHL 7| EEo| ot 7| E &2 &= ALO| £ 0|53t
CHS <Enter>E &2 2SALL 61 O 70| S0{7tH EL|CH = 0IRAR Jdt= 52
MEdSE 4= S LCH
(M Z BIOS H{H: E3)

GIGABYTE" NESL-'PN

MK 05 I Favorites (F11)

CPU Clock Ratio

i1g2E 7|57

cPU

3606.91MHz 100.19MHz

1092V

—StERIN R

1188V 1188V

Voltage
1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F§)  Q-Flash (F8)

<e><> MEd BA[E S 0| 5610] K| 07 & MEATHL|C}

<P><y> ME HA|EE 0| 551H0] O 7O M - SH=S MEISL|CE.
<Enter>/ G| & 28 TS JAUSAHL O FE LHTILICE.

<+>/<Page Up> K2 BIHAZ| AL M ER L

<->/<Page Down> ==X} gt2 ZHAA|7| AL B BLICEH.

<F1> 715 71| S mA|RL|CEH.

<F2> EasyMode (7tH 2 E ) 2 Mzt

<F3> T2 L0 X BIOS A M%t

<F4> O|F0| Ot= =2 ZO|BIOSA™ 2ZCE

<F5> oiXY S| o =0 CHH Of %1 BIOS M2 = ghL|Ct.

<F6> ADE S5 51H HA|

<F7> XY 5t2| o =0l CHol x| X%} BIOS 7|2 782 REESLICE.
<F8> Q-Flash &l 2| E|Off AN ATHL|CE.

<F10> HE 82 ZF MAUSABIOS MY T2 1M S ZEL|CEH.
<F11> SART| 519 ol w2 et

<F12> HX 2tHE O|0|X| 2 WASH USB E2t0|E 2 MFRLICEH.
<Insert> EARI| M FILEE NA

<Ctrl>+<S> X E 2o 2ot HE ot H H5A|

<Esc> ZF O :BOSHY Z=2 1S S FL|CH.

of | Ml S ot 2| M7 E SZELICE.
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B. Easy Mode(ZHH 2 )

Easy Mode(ZHH R E)5 AFESHH ALERLZL STl A" HE =
452 ?lof =8 =& LICh ZHE REOM = O A8 AFSHY 4

o5 45

g Mo

= 7

U, <F25 52 HH BE SHOR M £ YL

GIGABYTE

infor
TRX40 DESIGNARE

AMD 100.000000011-11

XMP. Disabled

8 Flash Drive 000
(G UEFEUSB 20 S8 Fash Drve 000,
Partition 1

3606.91

Memory Frequency
2137.42mn:

CPU_FAN
1445 RPM

Thusasy 15:38

DESYCNARE

AMD RAID:

@ Englsh
@ vep 1)

#) Advanced Mode (F2)

2 Smart Fan 5 (F6)

O Load Optimized Defaults (F7)
® Q-Flash (7))

© Save & Exit (F10)

o Favorites (F11)

0 30

Jo ki
> bt

s

o
mUu 1o

BIOS A X]

=40 -



2-3  Favorites (F11) (73t 7| (F11))

GIGABYTE

100.19MHz

1032V

8192m8

1188V

Voltage

1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

A AEOHE B S SN 7|2 2750, <F11> 7| S AL EHRY| SH0| 25 21 X|3]
UE L OIX| 2 MESHA Hete = ASUEL EARI| ST S F7H5HALE M A5 B J2 el

HO|X|2 O|53td die &M

o

=

|A] <Insert>& F2AMA . &
M0 & 7|27t Al E LT

MO|"EARY"Z @¥E 8%

- BI0S A K|



2-4  Tweaker (ES|#H)
GIGABYTE —

Favorites (F11) 7 Systemnfo.

CPU Clock Control uto 100.00MHz
100.19MHz

1032V

8192m8

1188V

Voltage
1001V

M736V.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

—
UELICH QS 2/TTYS TR S8 P CPU, UM EL 0227 245D

é MEXZH 2 E ot 2B SR/ YO

Ol BE2| fF2 Y2 =3t 2 = AELICH O HO|X| = g AHSAHHE0|0
Al&8 ZHgOILE THE O 7| X| §2 Z20HE AX[St 8 7|2 28 4s + 85K 2
NS UYLICH(BES RHESHH +EtH AL E S RE5HR R == AF LT

0| A2 CMOS ZtS X|@D BES Y

< CPU Clock Control
CPUZ|2 252 1MH TIRI2 =5 HFE = USLICE (7|22} Auto)
Z£8:CPU FIfs=& CPU 4 0f et &78st= 40|
< Spread Spectrum Control
CPU/PCle AP E AH E H S 2S5 L H| = 318HL CF (7] 22} Auto)
< CPU Clock Ratio
HX|E CPUQ| 2E HIZE 78 = AS LT =Y 7t Hel= & X & CPUO et
CHELUCH

BULE LA s EMAIR)

= Advanced CPU Core Settings (15 CPU 3.0{ M H)

GIGABYTE

100.19MHz

1032V

8192m8

1188V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
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Core Performance Boost

CPU 85 RAE 7|22 CPB(RO 5 #2E) 7|& AL R & AP ULt (712
Auto)
SVM Mode

7heat 7| =0l ool ghatE 7 EODE|M 2 OIE R MA Lt S&
Z2OHg ddY 4+ AFLCH 7%6@% AP%SP StLtel AHFEH A|AHIO| CHE 7%‘
AAEOZ 7|58 4= QI L|LCE (7|27} Disabled)

Global C-state Control

CPUZI C MEHZE S07I= & &X| O E ZEY &= ASLICHL SFSE[H A[AH-O|
X =0 Y= S CPU RO Fh=7t E gL (71284 Auto)
Power Supply Idle Control

ox
ot
Hu
il
ju
ok
o
Jlﬂ

H)}

I{7|X| C6 HEHE AME = AL A RO 2 dFetL|tt

» Typical Current Idle O] 7|52 A8 Ot gto = MAESHL|CH

»Low Currentidle O] 7| & At28tL|Ct

» Auto BIOS7} 0| XS X502 TABLICL (7]ETY

CCD Control

AH8g CCDO| 7l =& MLt (7] 22 Auto)

Downcore Control

gl CPU 20 =5 MElE o= QUELICHCPU R Of == CPUO|| 2} CHE). (7] 23k
Auto)

SMT Mode

CPU Simultaneous Multi-Threading 7| &g & stst 7L} |2 ste 4= Q& LICH (7| 23k
Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) 2
ARSI BIOS7EXMP O 22| 2 50] 2=SPD H|O|H & 210 K 22| 58 &ef Al LIt

» Disabled 0] 7|52 Atg ¢ OF gtoz MYtL|CL (7] 24%)
» Profilet ZT2E1HEYS ARELCH
» Profile2 &2 DRI ’.é-j’g 2 ArE gL

XMP High Frequency Support 72!
O HReo ZeHY Eg MElY = UELICH O] &5
(X.M.P.)O| Profile1 tc+= Profile22 M H | S D

System Memory Multiplier

AN2BHEE 58 2H8E = ASLICHAuto= T 22| SPD O O| KO 2t K 22| S5

SRS (7|%ZI Auto)

m

at= 2 Extreme Memory Profile
T = ASLICE (7] 28 Auto)

Fo|) olgF20| 7|52 X Jot= CPULt 22| RES EX|o 32002 EAIE LT

Pl
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Advanced Memory Settings (12 | 22| M ™)

GIGABYTE

Memory Subimings

Memory Subtimings (0| 2 2] 39| EfO] W)

v Standard Timing Control/Advanced Timing Control/CAD Bus Setup Timing/CAD Bus

Drive Strength/Data Bus Configuration (2= E}O| 2 &|0{/1 & E}O| 2! x| 0{/CAD
H A MX| EfO|U/CAD HA E210|H ZHE/H| 0| B A /)

O MMof M= H 22| Eto|Y 282 MSHLICH o M EE| Efo|Y S HEPet 20|=
A 20| 2QHESIAHLI R A @RI L ME 5= ASLICH 0| Z 2 X2 2 Y310

7|2 U2 EEE E G5 LECMOS gt AT MBS Al 2.

SPD Info (SPD % &)
AXE 220 B3 YL E Stvio) BAIT 4 AL CH

<= CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/

PCH_CLDO/PM_1VSOC/PM_1V8/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)IDDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/
DRAM Termination (CH A/B)/IDRAM Voltage (CH C/D)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH C/D)/DRAM

Termination (CH C/D)
0| &=0i| A CPU Veoret M 22| M-S ZFE = AEHCH

BIOS A X] “44 -



CPU/VRM &%

GIGABYTE’ w50

Thursday
Favorites (F11) Settings 5 Save & Exit

CPUVcore Loadiine Calibration
100.19MHz

1108V

Memory
Freq i
2137.42MHz s192m8
Loadiine Scaling chaBY ¢
1176V 1188V
Volt &g
Voltage

0990V a0V

1736V

Loading

Option Description
Select CPU Vicore load line calbration. This is useful in certain overclocking scenarios

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Ol ot HmolM ZE-2tol B o8, MY B o, MHF 2 2|2 SLPWM RS

S
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2-5 Settings (&)

GIGABYTE

Favorites (F11)

Platform Power

Freque p
3606.91MHz 100.19MHz

60°C 1032V

8192m8

Voltage
1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (Z24E T &)

GluABY IS 715116

Favorites (F11)

ACBACK Ahways OFf
cPU

Freque K
360691MHz 100.19MHz

60°C 1048V
Memory

8192M8

1188V 1188V

Voltage
o050V

1736V

SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash F8)

AC BACK
ACT RSSO HIZEH o2 SHE 2, LA T /0| SSE AL HE S AY LT
» Memory ACTI O] BT & A|AEO|OHX| Bt o 2 2 2{ T 2y B 2 SOr L Ch

» Always On AC M 2I0| CEA| E0{ 2 A|AEIO| EIL|LC}.

»Always Off  AC T RIO| CtA| SO{QtE A|ARIO| Al HEY 2 JELICH (7] 2
ErP

A ABIO|S5(B &) MENO A X| A& TS ALESHA & A QIX| Z7E 2 LICE (7|23 Disabled)

N
=

ZF0[: 0| & 55 Enabled= E 73 LHg | 7HX| 7| 52 A == Sl ELICH 2 E 0l 2lgt
THAIZE, O A0f 25t T3 77| 8L 7| 2 E0f ofeh H @ 7{7]

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

T HES AL MS-DOS R EO|AM HFEE = Y S IS LI

winstant-Off MY HES FE2H AA-HO| SA|HTL ‘:f (7124h)

»wDelay4 Sec. TR HEZS4X SOt =20 A|AHIO| JHRIL|CHL MY HHES 42 0|0t
S FEHALHO] YA SH ZEZ SO{YLCL
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Power Loading

O 2EE2Eot E=HEEA UL TR SS0| 2 ZE0 AS LR A B2t
231 E|0f SEAI7|ZHLE 55 SAAIZLICEH 0|2 S Enabled 2 AL CF. AutoS
MENSIE BIOSTt O] B S XS 22 Y LICH (7] 23 Auto)

Resume by Alarm

HUdte AlZHof| A|AH HRAS AX|E ZEYLCH (7] 23): Disabled)

AFBSHE B A5t 49 Mot AZE2 TS0 20| B FSH Al L:

»Wake up day: O 2 £78 A|Zt L= OfE S8 R0 A|AE—ES HLCH

» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A Bl M 210| A5 O 2 7X|= A|ZS A MA| 2.
FOl 0] 7|52 A8 e R EES 2 MM S& E=AC T HAHE TBHdA2.
X o™ 470l HEE|X| g2 5 AL L

08

Wake on LAN
Wake on LAN 7| 5 At O] 2 E MAHESHL|C} (7] 22} Enabled)
10 Ports (10 £ E)

GIGABYTE"

Favorites (F11) weaker etti System nfo.

Initia Display Output cPU

Freq
3606.91MHz 100.19MHz

160°C 1032V

Memory

Freque i
2137.42MHz 8192m8

1176V 1188V

Voltage

1001V

lay output will be enabled during POST

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmatFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Initial Display Output

eHE Jaj= FtELE MX|El PCI Express 2§ T SO K HA| 2 A|ZHS DL E
C|AZ2 012 X|HgLch.

» PCle 1 Slot PCIEX16_1 & &9 A2 Zl FIEE A B C|A S 20| 2 A ™TL|CH (7| 22))
» PCle 2 Slot PCIEX8_1&=&2°| J2jZl FIEE A HA| C|ASY|0|2 M- L L}
WPCle3Slot  PCIEX16_2 220 J2fm F}EE & WM C|AZ| 0|2 MASH|C}
WPCle4Slot  PCIEX8 2 220| J12jml FIE2 & HW C|AZ 0|2 MAst|Ch
PCIEX16_1 Bifurcation

PCIEX16_1 22| f = Fat Al
(7|22} Auto)

PCIEX8_1 Bifurcation

PCEX8 1 &Ro| 9% 2t A S 2
PCIEX16_2 Bifurcation

PCIEX16_2 £ 0| A= Fat HhAl
(7|2 2k: Auto)

b

njo

z%

ot

+
$Q
r»

L|C}t. = M: Auto, x16, x4xdxdx4.

3 ol

A
T AL

ot
o>
T~

CF. 2 M:Auto, x8, xdxd. (7] E-Z+: Auto)

S A
EEES

20

mjo
fac)
o>

il

|CF. = M: Auto, x16, xdxdxdx4.

a7 BI0S A K|



PCIEX8_2 Bifurcation
PCIEX8 222 o|[fAU =
Above 4G Decoding

4 GB 0|4 82| 4 Z7H0l| C|Z Y 64 HE d5 FXE ABSI=E A5 ALt
A-ESHR| R E HHY 4= AS L EHAF%XPOI A|AHI0| 64 H|E PCIC| R E & K| |St=
U sE). dg 2 FtE = O O]d 2X[=0 A1 2F MA=Z So2US (
MotE 4GB o2 4 St 2 QIsf) o] A2iH FtES| E2I0|HE AlEE = QS
42 EnabledZ AH S A| 2. (7| £ %) Disabled)

OnBoard LAN1 Controller (LAN1)

2HEAN7| 58 A = AFRSHX| Y2 M-S L (7| 22} Enabled)

252 E LANZ A25|= T4l EFAF OfEQI LAN 7tEE M X|5t24 ¥ 0| 252 Disabled 2
HESHUAIR.

OnBoard LAN2 Controller (LAN2)

SHEC AN 7|58 AFR = AFRSIK| Y= 2 MASHL|CE (7|22} Enabled)

2B E LANS AF23t= T Al EFA} O E0I LAN FFES M X|3}2{ 3 0] &2 -2 Disabled 2
2EGAIR.

2 A S 2EY 5 ASLICHL SH:Auto, x8, x4xd. (7] = 2L Auto)

AT

USB Configuration (USB Tt /d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSO|| A{ USB 7| 2 E/0FL A Z AFREH 2= QI LT} (7] 22 Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-off = X| 28} X| Q= 2 & & | 0f| C} 5k XHCI Hand-off 7| S AFR O 2.2 AR S| T},
(7|22} Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M7 HA| X[ /| AL {2 & M7 BtLICt (7|2 2}: Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation

/0 ZE 64h X 60h2| O 22 0|M ALE R E H7HTLICH MS-DOS E= USB HAIE
7280 2 K|St b= 2 H|Of|of| A USB 7| 2 =/0r2 A 0f Cist T A 2| AHA| K|S
o|5} AP 3 OF BtL|C}. (7|22} Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices

HAAEUSBLH B2 HA| 252 HAIGLICE O] 252 USB X T4 HX|E HX|
HAIELUCH

rot
2

R

SATA Configuration (SATA T14d)

SATA Mode

EI M0l S&HEl SATA 71 E 2 2{0fl T3 RAID AHS O 22 A X3} 7{L} SATA 71 E 22{ 2 AHCI
DC=Z ML

WRAD  SATAZAEZ2{0j| L3} RAIDE AFRSIZ 2 MAMSHL|C}

» AHCI SATA AEER E AHCI ZEZ FMTIL|CH AHCI (153 SAE HEED
QIEIO|A) e MY &KX E2to|H7t g FAM7|E A3t g e
N HHATA7|5S2 A8 E 4- e = U St QB 0| A A LTt
(712

NVMe RAID mode

RAIDE 14%t I M.2 PCle NVME SSD AR O 2 & A &= UL L|CH (7| 24} Disabled)

BIOS A X] T48-



Chipset SATA Port Enable

S SATAZHEESY AL O| 25 BFYLICH (7|22} Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot plug

Z} SATAZLEOf O3l 3t 231 5 AHE Off & 2T LICh (7|2 4L Disabled)
Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7

AAE SATAE K| HEE HAIYLICH

Network Stack Configuration (| E¢| 3 A& 31/d)
Network Stack

Windows H| = A{H| A A{H{Of| A{ OSE A X|&}
HESIE Sot £ 8 2 HIZ 57L&
Ipv4 PXE Support

IPvd PXE X| S SHMB}5} L} H|EHASFSHL| T O] EHE2 Network StackO| AF23IE 2
HEE0] AS T T 4= AS Lo

Ipv4 HTTP Support

IPv40j| CHSHHTTP £ & X[ A2 A £ AHS o e 2 F-BtL| Tt O] &5-2 Network
StackO| ALESt= § &[0 AS M S = JAFLIC

Ipv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| @S 2t stst ALt |2 d3tetL|CL 0] B2 -2 Network StackO| A2 SIE =
HE O AS et e = AS L

Ipv6é HTTP Support

IPv6O|| CHSH HTTP 28| X[ RS A = AME ¢t o2 HFetL|Ch 0] &=-2 Network
StackO| ALEStE & HHE[0f S M S == JYSLICH

IPSEC Certificate

QHU ZEEE Hotg Yot Lt vz detet LTt O] & 52 Network StackO|
A8t S H7EE0f S WP g = UASLCH

PXE boot wait time

£ A1t 20|, GPT 2B 0SE A X|5}H7| 2/sh
MBS C} (7|2 2 Disabled)

<Esc>S 52| PXE £ E1S FTSP| MK Cf7[3He Al 7hS 1A 4 sLcho 22 e
Network StackO| AFR 8} & = M E|0f 98 W2t A 4 ASLICH (7] 224 0)

Media detect count
O|Cjof EXHE golgt 2l
Hslof g W paE

o> i
50
Iy
-
s
S

L

Y

Intel(R) 1210 Gigabit Network Connection (Intel(R) 1210 Gigabit L[| E¢| 3 H &)
0| 312 /= LAN oLt 18 M 2 HEE M SSiSL
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Miscellaneous (7| E})
i 21516

Memory

F i
s192m8

1188V 1188V

Voltage

1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmatFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

LEDs in System Power On State
AA”O| AZ I HQIEELED =F S % 4915t Lt Bl g d ot 4= AE LI

» Off A|AEIO| 4R I MEHEl XY @ =7} H|ZHYSHE LT
»On AAEO] A W MEE K%' REILEESE UL (7128

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

A| A Ell S3/S4/S5 AEH O A O QI 2 E LEDO| 2 B ES MASH 4 Q&L |C}
0| &= 2 LEDs in System Power On State7} On S 2 MM LS [ 2 HE 4= Q&L CE

» Off A|AEI0| S3/S4/S5 A Ef 2 %EIE@%‘%Z‘.%EEWM%@Q}E|_||:H7|§§AF)
» On A|AEIO| 83/S4/S5 HEf 2 Mete| M MEHEl R D =7t =Hd o E LT
Onboard Button Light

Al 20| 74 f 0 ol 2 = CMOS X| 27| HED M@ B{E0| LED XS SA3ksALE
Hlgtdate 4= QS LICH (7]=22L: On)

Onboard Debug Port LED

AAHIO] AHE W B2 E C|H 1 LEDO| LED ZH S 2 d3lstALt Higdatet &=
UAELICE (7]224: On)

PCle Slot Configuration

-

PCl Express &S Gen1,Gen 2, Gen 3 EE = Gen 40| 2t5 R EE MHT 4= QISL|CH AR
M5 BEL 2t 20| SEY 0] ALY GHELICE AutoS ME4SHE BIOST} O] XS

A& 2 FATL|CE (7] 24k Auto)

3DMark01 Enhancement

UL 2 7HA| HXIOFT A5 T4 02 S HHE 4 Y& LICH (7] =3 Disabled)
IOMMU

AMD IOMMU X| §12 2HA 3} IE = H|ZHA S| T} (7] £ Z): Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM
AMD CPUO %E.*E' TPM2.0 7|%% 2g oot Lt H g g ste 4= A LI (7] 224 Disabled)
T )

I
AA
HEg = As ‘é%ﬂi 2E (TF’M) ABO R E EFgLICt

BIOS S| T50-



=  AMD CBS
GIGABYTE" e

Favorites (F11) Tweaker Save & Exit

AMD CBS
cPU

Performance

Freq
360691 100.19MHz

a70°C 1108V

Memory
Frequenc i
2137.42MHz s192m8

1188V 1188V

Voltage

0990V a0V

1736V

Option Description
Performance

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

O] 319/ Ol 0l = AMD CBS 221 71 J4 0| AFLIC.
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PC Health (PC XHE AEN)

GIGABYTE —

s (F11) Tweaker

Trusany 15217

Voltage
1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

< Reset Case Open Status

MDisabled  O|7 PC H 0| A(AFAL) & 2} AHEY 7|22 SX|SHALE K| LICH (7] 23
» Enabled O| 7 PC 7| O| A(AFA]) £/ ! ALEH 7| 22 X| 21 CFS 10| SLE/E} [ Case

Open E =0 "No(OfL| R)"7F EA|E LT

Case Open

0 91 2 = Cl header0f] @1 Z Sl PC #|O| A(AFA|) 1 Q) ZHX| &K 2| ZX| MEfS HA|BHL|CH
A&l PC H O A (AFA]) EH7F MA LT O] HEOf "Yes"7t EA|E LICE OFX| o H
"No"7} EA|EL|CE PC #|O| A(AFA|) £ Q) AEY 7| 22 X| 22 ™ Reset Case Open Status =
Enabled= 275t 274 S CMOSO|| Mot = A|AEIS CHA| ARSI AR

CPU Vcore/CPU VCORE SOC/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DRAM Channel
C/D Voltage/DDRVPP Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVPP Channel C/D Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/

Chipset Core/+12V
T A AR LS HA|R L C

BIOS ZX| B



= Smart Fan 5

GIGABYTE - T 15:21

Smart Fan 5

47.0°C

1445 RPM

Normal
Py
3 em2
Auto g  VRMMOS
Disabled ¥ paiexts2 B EC_TEMPY

<= Monitor
DU IS S HESt D FII2 CHE & 52 2T = AS LT (7] 224 CPUFAN)
< Fan Speed Control

WET MO 7|82 AHEOEE AYSt I MK E RHY = AS LTt
» Normal MOl 20 et 27| CHe S22 258 5= JASLICE A|IA" a7
ArEof et A| AR M E 5 0{E AMB S0l I £ E A-T 4= UG LTt
(712
» Silent WMol MHo = AEE = S LC
» Manual W2 =M OZo|M HOE 3 USL|Ch

» Full Speed WS XD &2 A =S 4= Q& L|CH
<= Fan Control Use Temperature Input

e HOo AR 7|E 2 E MEYE = JUFLICH
<= Temperature Interval

WEEEHEY 2 7tA4 3 MEiE

< Fan/Pump Control mode

» Auto BIOST} A1x| Sl TH/H mo| 98-S XHE 0 2 ZHX|5H0] 2| =lo| Ko] REE
AL (7] 22

» Voltage Voltage(H Q) ZE &= 3T M/ HEZZ 0 2 HZEHE L|CH

» PWM PWMEE=4E H/HT o= HEEL|CH

< Fan/Pump Stop

HWHIZSX| 7|52 2 dastALHHI 2ot LT 2= 42 ALESIH 2 Mohs 28
T ASLICL 2=7H Mot 2O LOPX| B i e = T 255 Y& LT (7] 2 gl Disabled)

< Temperature

MENGHCH & F O HY
< Fan Speed

T HEHE S =5 HAIRLC
< Flow Rate

T ALHO RS HAIGLIC

ro

=S BEAYLICL

(2|) SYS_FANSA PUMP SM-2 SYS_FANSA PUMP 3! SYS_FANSB_PUMP 4 E{ S-S S A|0f
R|Of gt 4= QUE LI T} SYS_FANGA PUMP 2442 SYS_FANG6A_PUMP 3! SYS_FAN6B_PUMP
AHUEES SA0| Holg 5= AF LT
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< Temperature Warning Control

2ol Z1 YAgE 2EYLILh 2= YA S =5t BIOS7E d1gS "Lt

=M 2: Disabled(7|-24}), 60°C/140°F, 70°C/158°F, 80°C/176°F, 90°C/194°F.
< Fan/Pump Fail Warning

=
20| LAYSHB HIE T ALY i WHT of

WEIIL A SR $UVI L 2FBE UOT|B AAY0| 1SS LY== BHCh 0
(

BIOS ZX| .



O MM MEHAEE R SIBIOSHT YEE HS e L
MERSIT A|AEI A|ZHS 2502 MASTH 2 QA L|C}.

<

GIGAEVTE ; w521

Favorites (F11)

cPU

3606.91MHz 100.19MHz

1032V

8192m8

1188V

m default language

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

1A
rot
@D
o
172}
k=
>
o
mof
N
rhr
re
2
ujn

= To

System Language
BIOSO M AFEE 7|2 HO| & MERELIC
System Date

AR SRS SHBLICH SR 8A2 297 M), ¥, Y HEYLICH Enend
52/ 9, ¢ 45 BEE TR <Page Up> E= <Page Down> 7|2 31 AHELICH

System Time
AAEAIZHS AETL|CH AZE A2 Al &, ZYLICE O & S0, 2F 1A[= 13:00:00
QIL|C}. <Enter>2 w2 A| 7t &, X Z EE M35} <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 4t &
gL ch

Access Level

AH8Ste H YD B R0 M2t AT HMHA ES BAZLCH HYHSE
MMSIK| Yo ™ 7|2 ZF2 Administrator 2 L|CL) 22| X} | D EBIOS MM S HZASH
= o0, ALEAL B2 TA| 7L ot L2 BIOS 4 S HAY &= USLICH

Plug in Devices Info (Z2{ 19! ZX| M H)

SATA, PCI Express, 12|11 HX| 2|0 U 22 M2 EX|0f Cist HES stHO| HA|E =
o|¢|_| |:|-_

M

Q-Flash
Q-Flash S EI2| E[0f] UM AB|A BIOSE Q| O|ESIHL SXH BIOS RAIS HHQ{SE &

AL
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Boot (£ &)

GIGABYTE w1522

Favorites (F11) Tweaker

Boot Option Priorities cPU
Boot Option #1 UEFL:USB 2.0 USB Flash Drive 0.00, Parttion 1

3606.91MHz 100.19MHz

1032V

8192m8

1188V

Voltage

1001V

1736V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Boot Option Priorities

AL 7St A SoM PH Al 28 = ME X H LT GPT Z B2 X| |5t= 0|54

£~ E2|X HK|0| AP £ E EK| 220 UEFI'EAIH0| HEO0| 2 EAIEL|CHOPT 222

X @dt= 2 Mol A £ 252 T UEFI" X E0| YRAIZ 22 HR ST 2.

EE = Windows 10 64H| EQF Zt0| GPT £2&-2 X| 6l= 9 M| K| 0| A X|St X} = B2,

Windows 10 64H| E A X| C| A3 7} Xl 245 E2L0| 20| HAM "UEFI" 2XE0| B RALZ

£0f 9 HSMESHIAIL.

Bootup NumLock State

POST 2 0f 7| 2 E 2| ==X} 7|Tf E0f| 2= Numlock 7|5 AtE O 5 FetLICh (7] 244 On)

Security Option

A Aol RS IjOiC 45 7 HQSHK| OFL|HBIOS MY o 2 S0{Z W2t HATHX| &

K|’ ggtL|Ct. O] &= & A5t = Administrator Password/User Password 2H 5 0f A H| 2 S £

2ESHAIR.

» Setup HIYHS =BIOS 24X T2 S0{Z W HastLch

»wSystem A|AEIS RET Of 8l BIOS 2K T2 S0{Z [f HZHST}
2ot (7122

Full Screen LOGO Show

A|AEIO| A|ZHSH I GIGABYTE 2 12 B A|SHK| 2 Z XSt 2 Q2 L|Cf Disabled’= A| A EIO|

A|ZFS I GIGABYTE 212 AL EL|C}. (7|22 Enabled)

=
-

Fast Boot

S M 2 AIZHS T
%ﬁg O|8stH R2E £ E
SATA Support
» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O™ EE| E2t0|=0F K| 9|5l 2 E SATA BHA| 2 AL OF

sto2 MMSHE| OS EE T2 AT AR E L|CH 7|EHA)

W All SATA Devices 2= SATA & X| 7} -2 K| K| 0f| A 3L POST S0 = A& 7| 58tL|Ct.
0| BH=-2 Fast BootO| Enabled £ = Ultra Fast2 M &l 24 20f 2t A8t 4 Q&L Ct.
NVMe Support
NVMe ZHX| £ 2518 AL H| 2518 4= QIS LT} (7|2 Z): Enabled)
0| 22 Fast BootO| Enabled = &= Ultra Fast2 A7 &l Z4-20)2F 1% 4 QL& LICh

L 2 HE 2MO| AFR ofE 2 MASHL|C}. Ultra Fast
A|Tiot EY 4 A& LICH (7] =3, Disabled)

BIOS S| To-



VGA Support
AEX7LREE 2 M S| BFRE MEE = AS L

TTE =12 A
» Auto 27| Al &M ROME AFRSH7| 2 - e T
» EFI Driver EFI &M ROME AtESH |2 )‘E'”S'@H Ch (7| &2))
0| &2 2 Fast BootO| Enabled EF = Ultra Fast2 A ™M =l 20| 0F A4S 915 L|CH
USB Support
» Disabled DE USB MK E AF2 Ot sto 2 MHSHCI2 0S HEl ZZMAE
tE Lo},
» Full Initial DEUSBEAIZI2G M KO A LPOSTE K| 7| 52 FAILICH(Z| 2}
» Partial Initial 0S HE| 1PH0| /2 E|7| MK &5 USB MK E AR ot stoZ

AEg L CH
0| =22 Fast BootO| Enabled It = Ultra Fast2 & ™M =l 2202t S 4= Q& L|C}
NetWork Stack Driver Support
» Disabled HEAIOAM B S AME et Ete 2 4FELC
» Enabled HEQIZKE HES |
0| gH=-2 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast2 A& =l Z4 20 2

CSM Support
Al PC 2E T2 MAE X|35l= UEFI CSM (22hd X3 2&)2 AHE O|RE
APk

» Disabled UEFI CSME AFR O sto = M8} UEFI BIOS £ E I 2 MADH
R QELich.

» Enabled UEFICSME ALt 2 A™TL|CE (7|22

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LAN Z4E 2 2{0f T3t 2| A A| S4 ROM & 3} 04
0| 8= 2 CSM Support7} Enabled 2 A& £|0f Q!
Storage Boot Option Control

K BHEMK| 71 E 2 2{0f| ChSH UEFI = 2| A| 4 ROMS AHR O 2 MA St Z{QIX| ol 22
MENS = ASLICH

|_o 4E
|'>
i
met
+
30
>
T
n
~N
rhr
gy
9
w
QO
[=a
(0]
K=3

» Disabled SMROME AFROFStO 2 MABHL| L},
»w UEFI Only UEFI &M ROMDH AR 8} & & M SHL| T} (7] 2Zh)
» Legacy Only Al M ROMEE AR SH7| 2 M- EHL|C}

0| &=-2 CSM Support”t Enabled 2 H7HE|0] JUS M2 PHE = A& L CH

Other PCI Device ROM Priority

LAN, X ZHEFX| 5L :LEH FAEE2{7} O} PCI & K| AE E 2{0f CH3SH UEFI EE = 2| AH Al M
ROME M 8o 2 2 AKX R E W 4= A& LCH

2T Mg

» Disabled M ROME At2otsto 2 ML Ct.
» UEFI Only UEFI &M ROMEH AL L= 2 ™ eEL|C} (7] 22))
» Legacy Only 7 Al M ROMEt AFRSH7| 2 ™ EHL| O

Of &5 CSM Support7} Enabled 2 273 =|0] AS W2 FIL 5= AFHICH

Administrator Password

e L2 E TG 5= USLICE O FF0l| M <Enter> 7| £ =2 F= £ Yot = <Enter>
7|1E FELILL Y= 2ols 2 ¥ot= ﬂilAIXIW—FEt'-”-IEf A Er I %§15P_T'_<Enter>
|E L EAIMQ )\|AE1|0| A|KI—EI [[HQfBKJS% A—Ijqol- [[H 4—|'E|X}- okg C A}- |. ot &5

-

CC 2% o}
—Ll_ o
£ QUEGOoF ZLICH AFBA Y2 ot= EE| R2X A= ZEBIOS 2HE BHEY —1‘-
/\
St

39 ru|
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User Password

ANEA S E LS 4= QIS L|CE O] T2 0| A <Enter> 7| 2 52| U5 E Q 25t = <Enter>

7|2 SELICH Y 2012 A O AIX| 7} LEEFLIC 9t 22 ChA| 2l 2{6}0 <Enter>

7| EFEMUA L A|AHO| A|ZHE [§QFBIOSE HX|T M 2| At A (EE ALBA YD) E

°'E‘0H0F°H—Iﬁf JefL AFE X == H M| 7t O %—‘T‘—BIOSQ@B HEY = ASLCL
SE K2 OIS H2L <Ener 7|2 £20 YEE RFSHE HAIXI I LIEHID

’82@ L2 E U USSHA R M 227 HA|Z[H OFF A 2SHA| 10 <Enter>

7|2 =2 AMA|Q. <Enter>2 St B ] 52| SOISHAIA|IQ.

FO|ALEAHH| Y E H7FS7| [0, HA 2E|AHHEHDE AHSHUAL.

ﬂJ|ﬂJ

Secure Boot (& QF HLEl)

AFERZL 2ot BEIS 2 ols AL Hl g5
2t=2.2 CSM Support”| DisabledZ A ™M E|0] &S
Preferred Operating Mode
BIOSHXZENU ST HHBEQ NZ RE SO = D EZ A|REX| MEHS == QUEL|CH
AutoO| ZQ OFX|2tO 2 AFREI BIOS 2 E 2 A|RFSHL|C. (7] 27t Auto)

BIOS S| T3



Save & Exit (K& Sl &)
GIGABYTE —
— Py
Help (F1) Easy Mode (F2) Smart Fan 5 (F6) Q-Flash (F8)
Save & Exit Setup

O] &=0|A <Enter> 7| & +& L3 YesE MEHSILICE HE L|-80| CMOSOf| MEF |1
BIOS M =21 3M0| ZZE L|C} BIOS HX| F U 72 S0t7t2{H No EE= <Esc> 7| &
=&

Exit Without Saving

O] &= 0| M <Enter> 7| £ =& LIS YesS 1B S L| T} BIOS A1 21 0f| A 45k L& 0] CMOS
o H’”EIXI £4 11 BIOS A1 0| T = &l LIC} BIOS 2X| & M| 7= S0t7}h2{ B No I = <Esc>
7|1& #EUCH

Load Optimized Defaults

X|&O| BIOS 7| & MHZIS EESIH O] =22 <Enter> 7|2 52 Z Yes 7| E
FELICLBIOS 7| & d7E 42 A AHO| £ & HEf £ Zr55t= Ol =20| € LICt BIOSE

OOl EStAHLE CMOS 2t 2 Aot 20| = g4t XM 3tEl 7| 2442 EESHYAIR.

Boot Override

MEHSID K|S SA| RESLCH MESH BA| 0| M <Enter>Z 52 Yes 2 MEH5L0f

SHOISHL|CE A|AEIO| XSO 2 ChA| A|ZFSE DD HX[of M 2B gL T

Save Profiles

Ol 7|52 HMBIOSHES Z2EEE ML = A L 2T 87 = 2o 2 Bt
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 8 2 X &g 4= QI & L|C. <Enter> 7| £ =2 tZ 3 L|C}. EE+= Select
File in HDD/FDD/USBE AME{810) T2 TS & EHENX|Of & &St 2= Q& L|C}.

Load Profiles

A|AEI0| 2OPESHX| T ALBALZLBIOS 7| & MH S 2 E8H A S 0] 7|52 AL 30| BIOS
SYSCAI H0rS = 2HE AN g OT S a2 HRREHOS Y REY
TQELCHLZES T2 o g HX| MEY 0}_._ <Enter> 7| £ 2] 2tZ 5} A| 2. Select File in
HDD/FDD/USBE JE—.”°P04 MY 7éﬂtloﬂ U Y &sE Z2mtY AFHO 2 K| FZe[7AL
BIOSOIM Ats22 tE Z2EHS EET = '* Lich.
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3% RAID M| E 14

RAID a1
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
StE SetolH > 2 4
£f =
ofgjlo| 2 StE E20|E 4= 74 | 7t 22 E2t0|E | (StE E2t0|E £+/2)*
xte cajole 37 | 37| J1A ArS cato|e A7
258 L2 ol ofl

SATASIE E2o|EE F/dst2{™ o2 THA| E At A 2.
A AFEO| = E2t0|E2E X[t Ct.

B. BIOS Al HO|A{ SATAAE Z22{ R E & 1 MSHL|C}

C. RAID BIOSO|| A{ RAID 01| O] T Ad¢reln

D. SATARAID/AHCI E2}0|H B! 2% H|H|Z= A X|StL|C}.

AI 57| ™o
HO{ & 7O SATASHE EE2I0|E E= SSD“"“’( Mol 455 EFSHH DH}
22k0| ZH2 Z{O 2 S}C CEl0|H £ I 2 ARt 20| D&L|CH) ®ay

* Windows “t| ClAa3.

. HQIEE CZlo|H ClAT.

» USB* =2}0|E (Thumb drive).

31 SATAZHEEZ ¢4

A. ZEE{0] SATASIE E210|H M X|35}7]
S} C2t0| /SSDS 0f 9l 51 £ 0| SATAM.2 74 S Efof| SX[BLICE 1 T2 o HEl 3 FA|
e AHES 51C Sato|Sof AZSHIALS.

(Z=2| 1) RAD H{ E 2 SATAAE E2{0f| RH= 10X} 5} X| Qb= B2, 0] £HA| = 7“—1$I AR
(22| 2) M2 PCle SSD= M.2 SATA SSD CE = SATA 3} =20 |'='01|A-| RAID MEZ M3 rs o
A8 4= glELICH

(3501 3) M2 9 SATAZ{ S E{ o] M%| BX| &= "Lj % HHE['S HESHUAI 2.
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B.BIOS Al A0 A SATAHE EE| R E 1445]7|

Al A BIOS MO AM SATAZHE Z 8| BEE HIEA| U2 A TASHAA|L.

EHAL

HFEHE AL POST(T @ 713 Al XA H| A~ E) F0f <Delete> 7| £ =21 BIOS @2 2 ZfL|Ct.
Settings\lO PortsOf| A{ SATA Configuration\SATA ModeZS RAIDZ MM atL|CHE 1). O3 CtS
2EE Mot AFHE CTHA| A|ZEELICH (NVMe PCle SSDE ALE3H0] RAIDE Td35t2 =
42 NVMe RAID mode = Enabled© 2 M A 3HAIA| Q. 131 C}S AR ZOIPCle 2 2O| LA ES
Lee U 4L HE &S MEStuBIOS MY S Ct)

GIGABYITLY 2EL10:57

Favorites (F11)

10021MHz

102V

SATA Configuration 8192M8

1188V 1188V

Voltage

0990V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F§)  Q-Flash (F8)

=

C. UEFIRAID 7

TEHA:

BIOS A1 2{0f| A BootZ O] 5}0f CSM SupportS Disabled 2 A& $tL|CH (O3 2). #Z LS
MZotnBIOS NP SEELICL

GIUABVIE] ; RELr10:58

Favorites (F11)

Boot Option Priorities
Freq
3607.77MHz

380°C

Memory

CsMsupport Frequenc i
2137.94MHz 8192m8

1188V 1188V

Voltage

1001V

1880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

g2

T AISA QAR ES M CHE 4= ASLICH HH|

O] Zof M 2ot BIOS M Y M| 7=
@BIOS MY 05 M2 ALSXAF QL2 E2t BIOS M of et CHE L C

RAD N E =43 6.



260
A AHS I HEISHCFS BIOS Al @ © 2 CHA| S0 ZFL| Ct. 18] 11 A{ Settings\IO Ports\RAIDXpert2

Configuration Utility 5} 9| 0| 7 2 S0 ZrL|CH (2 & 3).

GIGABYTE" e 51 101

Favorites (F11) Tweaker System nfo.

cPU

Frequen p
360849MHz 100.23MHz

00°C 1092V

8192M8
RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utiity chg/ovol
0990V

11880V

) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F§)  Q-Flash (F§)

3THAL:
RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility 2} 2 ©| Array ManagementOj| A| <Enter>Z = 2 Create Array 5} HO 2

SO0{ZL|Ct. RAID 2|2 MEHSHL|C} (12l 4). RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 10 5 | 7i{2| RAID 2| 0]
R AELCHAIE S = A= 52 X S 6L E ECI0| 2 =0f M2t CHELIT. e 2 =
Select Physical Disks0j| A| <Enter>Z =24 Select Physical Disks 2t ™o 2 =0{Z}L|C}.

GIGABYTE™ e o101

Select RAID Levet Volume

100.23MHz

1032V

Volume F . ize
RADABLE 213836M 8192m8
RAID 0

RAID 1 1188V

4980V

80V

pports Volume, RAIDAble, RAID

RAID level. The configuration utiity suj
10.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmatFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
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ATHA:

Select Physical Disks <} T 0f| A| RAID HYf 2 0f| St A| Z St E 20|25 &5} 11 0| 5 = Enabled
O 2 MHBHL|CL CHE O 2 Ofaf S}AHE 7|2 AFR 0] Apply Changes © 2 0| S &} 0 <Enter>2
LELCHaE 5). 280 A] 0| 3tH o 2 = 0}2} Array Size, Array Size Unit, Read Cache Policy
5! Write Cache PolicyE g2} L|C}.

GIGABYTE™ e o100

Favorites (F11) Tweaker Settings System nfo. oot Save & Exit

cPU

ical Dis} ea nal Frequenc X
Physical Disk 1:1:1, SATA, 1.0T8, Ready Enabled Frequency. BOK. i

390°C 1032V

Memory

Freauen i
2138.36MHz 819218
1176V 1188V
Voltage

1.6

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
€sC Back

222 M-St CHS Create Array@ £ 0|- 551 0f <Enter>& =2 A| &S LICH (2 6)

GIGABYTE™ o100

Favorites (F11) Tweaker Settings System nfo. oot Save & Exit

cPU
Frequenc p
3608.49MHz 10023MHz
390°C 1032V
Memory

; i
2138.36MHz 8192M8

Create Array i oy

Voltage

0990V

11880V
Optior
Creats

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFans(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
€sC Back
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2t = | ™ Array Management 3} H © 2 =0}ZL|Ct. Manage Array Properties O Aj RAD 25§ 3
RAD B2, H{ & O| 2, Ui ¥ S Sof T+st M E I} HA|EL|CHZ 7).

GIGABYTE" o1 1.0

Monday
Favorites (F11) weakef Settings System nfo.

cPU

Frequen P
3608.49M 100.23MHz

400°C 1032V

Memory

Frequenc :

2138.36MiHz s192mB
View Associated Physical Disks
1176V 1188V
Voltage

1001V 4980V
11880V
sks associated with the Array.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

€sC Back

RAID Volume x|
RAID Hf &€ - At x| S} 21 B RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility\Array Management\Delete Array S} tH 0 A{

AtH|Ste = B @2 MEISLICE. Delete ArrayOi| A{ <Enter>E =24 Delete 2t H2 2 SO{ZfL|Ct
2{1 M ConfirmE Enabled2 2 A5t 10 YesOf| A| <Enter>& S5 L|CH (1L E 8).

GIGABYTE™ e s 103

Favorites (F11) weaker Settin System nfo.

Frequen
3608.49MHz 100.23MHz

400°C 1032V

Memory

Frequenc i
2138.36MHz s192m8

1188V 1188V

Voltage

1001V 4980V
11880V
Option Description

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmatFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)
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3-2  SATARAID/AHCI E2}0|H] 3! 2% H|H| Al |

SHHEBIOS B0l 2= 2 MM E LAY EH7H & AYUCH

A. Windows A X|5}7|

A= 2o #| K| 0= SATA RAID/AHCI E2}0|H{ 7} 0|O| EEHE|0f Q7| {2 0], Windows A X|

DY 0f| A 2 = O RAID/AHCI E2t0|H & M X| gt 2 a7t glE L CH 2 X K| & M X| s = "Xpress
Install"S AtE 30 M QI 2 E E2LO|H C|AT0|A Rt ZE E2L0|HE HX[510] A|AH
Me gl SIS BHES 42 ARSIL|CHL 29 N|F x| = SATA RAID/AHCI E20|H 2
"7|—o}E1D1 C}S CHA 2 A XSHAUAIL.

1EHA:

S240| B C| 2 310| \BootDrv Z L 0ff QL= HW10 Z S AL X}0| USBH £ 210] HL0f| ZAKSHLICE
2CHA:

Windows M x| C|A3 2 HEst0] BF 08 M| BHA|S MehetL|ct Ealo|HE 2ESI2tE
O A| X| 7} EA| £ 3 Browse= MEHSHL| T},

3EHA:

USB W EZI0|2E 4ot CHE E2H0|HO| 91X § ROHELICH E2t0[H 9| 9[X|= CS 3t
7I—A |_| |:|.

Windows 64H| E.: \HW10\RAID\x64

4EH:
&l 1up 22 3 HO| HA|Z|™ HX AMD-RAID Bottom DeviceE MEHSI 1 NextE 22510
CzloHE EEg,H_| Ct. 212{ 11 A{ AMD-RAID ControllerE M E{ S| 11 NextE 2 |6}01 2ol g

ZEYLICH OMX[ 92 2 08 E X[ & A& ELIEh

@ G Windows Setup. [0

Select the driver to install

AMD-RAID Controllr [storport) (D{Hw I0RAID64SATA_RAIDircraid.inf)
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M YE= CHE E2f0[E0|M otE E2f0|E2 H0|HE /5= IFd LT X 2E=
RAID 1 L RAID 10 B @1} 22 0l 518 H 2 of| 2t § 8 L| . 0| H 2| ':EPOI_E LHIOFEE'
B0l ZALI O 2 M EEI0|EE AESHYA| 2. Of2f EAt= RAID 1 B € & CHA| 2 =05}
Q2F EE0|2E WABLY| fIsH A =2t0| 2 & 7t YLt ZPg et LTt

I'|

F|I'

29 Ao S mf AA U RAD S20[22 HOIBE Catoly ClAT0)N HA|RHE]
StOlStL|Ct 20 A HFESHHO| A RAIDXpert2 OO| 2 & & B 2&/510] RAD S EZ|E|E
|sfetLic
B »EI‘HAMDxmvxpmz X |+ v )
« O @ | O localhost25%02RAIDXper2/menus ph K kLB

0 4
RAIDXpert 2

o
 Disk 02 (Apacer

[
I iS

Engish(ENU) VI

1EHAL: 2CHA:

279! IDQt H|ZHS (7| 22t "admin")S Disk Devices M MO| MZ FIt=l SIE
21243t = SubmitS 2 2/510{ AMDRAIDXpert2 ~ E2t0| 20| M OFRAS S AZ S 215} |CE
£ AL

B O moraopez x|+ v B EE B -

Lol O @ localnost25902/RAIDXpert2/menus php * = L8 Lo O @ localhost 25902/RAIDXpert2/menus php % x L e

Disk View Options.

Options for Disk Device 0 0

« REMOVED

@ pisk 02 (Apacer &5 Assign as Dedicated Spare.

3EHA: 4THA:

Ct2 3tHO| A Assign as Global SpareS U E Ot S0 Active Volumes Al M 0f| A

ME4SE 2 ConfirmS Z 2|t LICH 4 Fol(HztMoz FAZE) HES
MEASIO] S MW ES 2ol = US LI

‘E «E‘EAMUWUXDU\Z X [+

SCHA:
Task State 0f "COMPLETED (2t2 &)'0|
BA|ZH U= 2t E A YL
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M4dg  Ecto|H EX|
@- S2to|Hh S HA[817] Hol £ MAE X XSS

c 2 HHME EXeChg, HYEE EB0|H CJA3E &5t E2H0| 20
ZELICH otH M F 7PERIE|of LIEFE "= M O] C|AF 9| L& M=
HAIX|E 22/ CF= "Run Runexe' £ MEISILICH. (= W AFHE O|S8HA

24 cEo|EE &8 228 M Runexe T2 135 MAHBHL|CE )

o= 2o-™

41 CRO|H U AZEYO

"Xpress Install’ O A|AEIS AHEO 2 AZSH 1S MA|GIEE HHEE BE Sato|yo 2
22 BA|EL|C}. Xpress Install {E-2 S 215} H "Xpress Install’ 0f A MEiSE E2}0|HE M2
XL E= otatE Ofo|22 22N Hast E2t0|HE HE 2 dX|oix &
L|C}.

T AMD TRX4D Series Ver.1.0 B12.0919.1

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

™ We recommend that you install the drivers isted below for your motherboard
§ Driverse Please click "X tall all the dri atically.
Software

Xpress Install

Google Drive © Install

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web © Install

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer © Install

Norton Internet Security(NIS) © Install

St A2 (Off : Found New Hardware Wizard). 12 X| 0™ S 2t0|H AX|0f Gt
2 08 = A&t

o Y8 X EE2I0[H = E2t0[H HX| 0| A|AH-ES At 22 CHA| A|Rf gLt
A|AEIO| CHA| A|ZHE| T "Xpress Install" O H| &8 A CHE EE2I0|HE A X|BHL|C}.

@ % « "Xpress Install" O] =2}0|H & HX|3l= SH0ll= EAIEE HEY HEAE FA|
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4-2 O ZE|#H|0]d 2= ES0f
0| H 0] X| 0= GIGABYTE 7} 723} = Of Z2|# 0] M1t Y 2& 4T E90{7} Lot AL
C}. I8H= OjZ2|7|0| M2 M3t T} Install cxmm OF0| 22 Z2J8H 3 AX|7} A|XHEILIC}.

T AMD TRX4D Series Ver.1.0 B12.0919.1

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

APP Center O Install
Application
Software

I I Q[_@EQ®

<]

43 HB

O| H|O|X|0l = =2t0[H| C|AZ0| E2LO|H0f 25t XbM|EH LI 80| S0 AELICEH. Contact
| O] X| 0| = GIGABYTE CHEt X|AtS] Qi2tA| & 7F LEQF AUELICH. O] HO|X[0f A URL &
S2/5| A GIGABYTE IAIO|E0f 2135t H GIGABYTE 2 AFLE FM|A| X|AFO| CHSH REA|SH
HEE =0l = AE UL

T AMD TRX4D Series Ver.1.0 B12.0919.1

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install
You can save, print, or e-mail the system information by clicking the buttons below.
Chipset
@ Infe ti
nrormation Antivirus

Audio

BootDrv

Network
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51 BIOS 2iH|0|E SEI2|E|

m olr

GIGABYTE I QI 2 = = = 7§ 0] 129/ BIOS Q! H|0| E & 7, = Q-Flash” 2 @BIOS"E K| 2+ C}.
GIGABYTE Q-Flash 2! @BIOS= AF23}7|7} 4|20 MS-DOS RE2 £0{ZH ZQ 20| BIOSE
AOOIEY 4= A gLt E3H 0] 0| oI 2 E = DualBIOS™ C| X2l 7| 50| L1 Q- FlaSh Plus&
K| 450 AFE{Q| ot B ey 0| %ké!%! L

DualBIOS™ M &.?

DualBIOSE X| 3= O @1 2 E.0f| = O I BIOS2} 2 &4 BIOS, &= 71 2| BIOSZ} EF X | O Q& L|Ct.
SN0 2 \AYS FBI0SE ASHLCL 12LL FBIOSI A4 E 22 CH AIAH £
Al #24 BIOSZ £ EJSL0f HAE Ol A A B 52 BRFLICE

Q-Flash Plus H&.?

AARIO[THA QU2 (S5 IH T 4 EH) Q-Flash PlusE 0| 83| A{ BIOSE RIHIO|ER = S LC
Z[AIBIOSE USB"é‘. E2to|E0f| XEstn M8 ZEO| HZAS CHS Q-FlashPlus HE S + 27| Tt
SHHBIOSE Ats2 2 EAlE 5= ASLICH

Q-Flash” HH?

Q-Flash& At238IH MS-DOS EE= Windows2t 22 29 MM E HAN SO{7IX] L0 E A|AH
BIOSE H|O|E% 4 U LICh BIOSO| LY E Q-Flash =& 2%¢tBIOS Z2f4 1HYS
3e|of s BX| O Lo M At EA| gfLict

A
x

@BIOS™ & ?
@BIOS= Windows 2t 0f| L HAM A|AH BIOSE YOI0|ET 4= A HLICH @BIOS= 7+
74t-2 @BIOS A E{ ALO|EOf| A |41 BIOS I} Y S CH2 2 E3}0{ BIOSE Y H|O| EfL LY.

5-1-1 Q-Flash Utility 2 BIOS 2|0 E

A. AEH8E7| Hof

1. GIGABYTE 2| ALO|E0]Af AFBX} QI E B Hoj = Al Q4% BIOS ¥H|0|E THAS
Cte =L

2. ot Q=S =0 A BIOS I} &(0f]: TRX40DESIGNARE.F1)S USB Z2fA| E2}0|E EE= Sl E
CE2lo|E0| &L L F=2|:USB Z2jA| EEIO|E E&= StE E 20| E = FAT32/16/12 It
A AES AFRBYO} B LTt

3. A|ABIS CHA| A|ZHEEL|CH POST £ 0f| <End> 7| & = 2] Q-Flash2 £ 0 ZfL|Ct. F=9|: Q-Flash
Off M| ASHE{H POST 5 0f <End> 7| & 2 7L} BIOS A X| 0f| A| Q-Flash O}0| 2& 2 E/(E=
<F8>7| +27|)stH E L|Ct. 2 2{L} BIOS ¥ 4| O] E 1t 0| RAID/AHCI 2 E 9| 3= E210|E
e S SATAEZ2{0] WZE S} £210| =0 XA ICHEH POST F0f <End> 7|2
= 2{ Q-FlashOfl A M 2514 A| 2.




GIGABYTE"

i 211:07

100.19MHz

1032V

Memory
19218

1188V, 1188V

Voltage
o1V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F§) |  Q-Flash (F8)

Q-Flash (F8) {E2 22|87 L} A| A&l & & 0j|40{ A| Q-Flash
822 MEYSHR QFlashOfl HAIAE 4 Y LICH

B. BIOS Y| 0| E &} 7]

Q-Flashe| == O 7O 7| 2E E= OFRAE AFESI0 AT &5
A 0| E3 = BIOS I O| M EHEl Q k|2 MEHSIAIA|Q. CHS &%
oS USB E2fA| E2t0|20] MYRHCtD 7ot

MENSIL|C}. BIOSS
Ol A= AFR X} 7} BIOS

S N

or-l

1EHA:
1. BIOS T} 0| £0f Q= USB E2fA| £210| 25 2 FE{0f A ZBHL|Ct Q-Flash 0| Q1 32 0f A
Update BIOSE MEASHL|C}

« Q-Flashi= FAT32/16/12 THQ A|ARIS AFR3S}= USB Z{A| E2}0|2 EL 3t
czto| 28k x| &gt ot

- BIOS @I H|0| E I} 2 0| RAID/AHCI 2 E 0| tE E8}0| & = = 2| SATAZ E 2 2{ 0]
HAE St =210/ 20 MELQUCHH POST F0f <End> 7| & &2{ Q-Flashoj|
O M| ASHUA| 2.

@- Save BIOS S M2 AF25HH XY BIOS T} QU S KESH £ QU LC}.
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2. BIOS Y H|O|E TS Mgt LC.
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2CHA:

SO USB E2fAl E2H0]E0j| A BIOS ﬂf%% Ao AUtt= HEA|IZF LIEH LT Fast
= IntactE M E1SHO] BIOS YHO|EE AIRSHUAIL. O otHO| YH0|E T EO|
HA|ELC}

S A|2-E DAL CHA] A EFSER|

r|r

+ AAR0| BIOSE 917{Lt Yrf0| s}

A\ wwie

+ A AE0| BIOSE AHO|EST IS W USB B2 Cato|s E& ol
S2t0| & HIASHK| DHAI .

3EHAL
YOOI E 18 0| ELHEH A[AFO| CRA] AlZFEL|C}

4THA:

POST = 0f <Delete> 7| £ =21 BIOS MY 2 2 =0 ZFL|LC}. Save & Exit =} ™M 0| A Load Optimized
DefaultsS M EHSI I <Enter>5 =2 BIOS 7| 272 2ZE3L|CLBIOS Y| 0| E Z 0= A|AHIO|
DE FHYKE CHA| A D2 BIOS 7|24t S CHA| 2ESH= A0l E5UCH

GloABYIES 21107

100.19MHz

1032V

19218

1188V

Voltage

0390V

11880V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F§)  Q-Flash (F8)

YesE 11EHSIO BIOS 7| 2¢tS ZEELICE

5CHA:
Save & Exit SetupS MEHSE D <Enter>E S L|CH 12|10 LIA] YesE M EHSIO] CMOSOf| 8 H S
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54-2 @BIOS SE!2|E| 2 BIOS YL|0|E

A A EFSEZ| Hojl GIGABYTE'
1. WindowsOf| A 2-€ = 2 71 24 1} TSR (Terminate and
StayResident) T2 122 B ChALICEO| R |
6}":&‘ BIOS OI:liE“OIE% #‘%‘% I:[H 01|7|X| E)g% Bios Update Update Save
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JX| QORI BIOST| £ AR AL AIAES
AZSHR| & = AS Lo
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Zofol= HE K| ST
B. @BIOS A2 75}7|
1. QIE{l AGHO0|E 7| 5& 0| 8¢t BIOS AL|0| E:
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MH AIO|EO|AM HQlEE ZE T} Gh= BIOS It Y2 CHR2 2 EBfL|Ct 3t
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GIGABYTE ¢! AFO|EO|A{ BIOS YH|O|E MIYUS =5 O 2 CIR2ZES Of2fel "
I U AHIO|E 7|52 AHESHA| ¥ 11 BIOS O] ESLI|"Q| K|A|AF S 2 A 2.
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3. #x[ 2| BIOS T X ZH:
Save to FileS S 2/50] & Xj BIOS T} S & ASHL| T}
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5-1-3 Q-Flash Plus A}-2

A.Q-FlashE AHES}7| Hojl Of2f THA S £ M2 2 M.

1. GIGABYTE €l AFO|EO|M AFE A} Q2 E DO SHe XAl @425 BIOS YC|0|E MY S
Ch22EgH

2. CHR 2 C3HBIOS I Q| 212 Z0f USB ZeA| E2t0| 2.0j| XAt = 0|22 GIGABYTE.bin
O 2 HHEL|C} 3:0|: USB S Al E210| 27} FAT32 it A| 2B 2 AR S OF ST, USB 2.0
Z2fAl =2to| 2 ofOof BFLICH

3. USB ZajA| E2t0|2 &5 =M 1j'd 2| Q-Flash Plus Z E 0 77| Z L|Ct.

4. HYAAOIES VA AYH(F I 2 & S o= o 20 )t = T/ AHEHO
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B. Q-Flash Plus A}2
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5-2 APP Center

GIGABYTE App Center0j| A| GIGABYTE H|QIEEQ| 7| 5& XLt 712 &= UYL E ZAFE=
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APP Center &35} 7|
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UEHCEZ O Z2|AH 0| M X Rl = 7|5 = O QI 2 E AFFO)| 2t BHE = S L T
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5-2-1 AutoGreen
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5-2-2 Cloud Station

CIUUd GIGABYTE Cloud Station(A{ )< HomeCloud, GIGABYTE Remote, Remote OC 5! HotSpot2 =
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B AAESROIH 2 AE AFHE O = A== LT} Cloud Station 2 AHE5HH

AMZXt2| = Cloud Station(A{H)0| @X| &l &= CHE HFHLA IIUS S/ = AFLICH
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Al ZHSE7| Hofl:
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GIGABYTE Cloud Station2 41 X|3{{OF StL|C}. (Android A|AEIO| 2 Google Play Ol A S
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HomeCloud
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Cloud Station:

GIGABYTE C|
G o

HomeCloud A}
1EHA:

S A E ZEE|(Cloud Station(A] ) S A X| 5t 0f| A HomeCloud £ A| 25} 11 Google/Facebook/Windows
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AlMusicFlles | Zizejo mtdg Y=o 4 g Ch
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GIGABYTE Remote
GIGABYTE Remote £ 0| 28} H ADFE ZO|L} Eff & &l RHX|Of| A Z4EE{ Q| O A/7F| 2 E/Windows
Media PlayerE 24 2 2 A 0 5= & L|Ct.

GIGABYTE Remote QI E{L{|O| A
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GIGABYTE Remote A2t

TEHA:
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ADIEEENES HKI0| B

=4 7=
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Remote OC
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HotSpot
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5-2-3 EasyTune
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5-2-4 Fast Boot

Z+EHSE GIGABYTE Fast Boot QIE{H 0| A S 38}
Mot AL HAY 5= AL CH
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5-2-5 Game Boost
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5-2-6 RGB Fusion
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TRX40 DESIGNARE
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5-2-7 Smart Keyboard
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5-2-8 Smart Backup
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GIGABYTE
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5-2-9 System Information Viewer
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5-2-10 Smart Survey
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Privacy Statement

Gigabyte uses technologies which collect, process and sort certain
types of non-personal information on how you and others use our
motherboards. The information collected is data related to system
specs, including CPU model, OS version, MAC address, memory etc.
(For a complete list of collected data, ¢ re). This information is
used to help us understand how well our products perform over
time, to detect issues and to identify potential product
improvements. By clicking “Agree® below, you consent to
Gigabyte™ s collection of this infermation.
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Send your device data to Gigabyte.
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5-2-11 USB Blocker
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5-2-12 USB TurboCharger
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6-1-3 Stereo Mix
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: TRX40 DESIGNARE

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2)
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union é (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodnos¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioggomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTal EVAPUOVIOHEV EUPWTTAIKE TTPOTUTTAL.

4
Ju

-110-



European Community Radio E t Directive Compli Stats
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.
AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
CEQ HU|IE | IS | IT | LI |LT|LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
SI | 8K | TR | UK
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX200NGW
Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fR4R 5% i & 5 EAA
{187)E é'%})ﬂééﬂf PEER A
(1) HUSHEERGIH ZAKDREPREEA - JEE R - A E]  peSfalf & RrE =S LAl ticipds:

it
f PR

B - A SRS

£~ PR R R A M B R T -
(D) FERGREIATE R HRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-535GHz LS 2 AIESl= £

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz ##: BN DHDEM,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: AX200NGW

REES ) Zfﬁ:ﬁﬁ*fg%2%Jf§f‘éc%&¥f§é\52ﬁ
> FEIEEE

HUABUE (2 e S

M FRE LM AR Mt LICE

< Ed
ﬁﬁ%ﬁjﬁ*&‘ﬁ%ﬂf JENLEIRE  AEE R
o ARDFRIHE I 2 BIRIB(EE

Applicant number: D080001

C€

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19

( CCAH19LP1280T3

United States: India: Pakistan: South Korea:
FCC: PDIAX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA
Canada: Japan: 9921172019 R-C-INT-AX200NGW
IC: 1000M-AX200NG
Australia: Qatar:
[R] 003-190022 CSA/SM/2019/R-7710 Sl (@aEE
[T] p190021003 Serbia: A R HEAY
’: WBE( 4. Z Xt/MZ =: Intel Corporation/China
5.15~5.35GHz EAIRE
Belarus: Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only ém I'WA @
TPBV Jordan: Singapore:
TRC/S5/2019/122 Complies with UA.TR.028
China: Mexico: ‘MDI;;S;;i‘a'ds
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman: Taiwan:

-111-

1

Ju



* GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Z=2: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist.,
New Taipei City 231, Taiwan

.

2l
=

GIGABYTE TECHNOLOGY (INDIA) LIMITED - India
=2 https://www.gigabyte.com/in

AFSClofarHof

3} +886-2-8912-4000 2l 3= A1 https://www.gigabyte.com/sa
T A +886-2-8912-4005 « Gigabyte Technology Pty. Ltd. - Australia
7| 9 7|E} X| &(THoy/orA &) A hitps:/lwww.gigabyte.com/au
https://esupport.gigabyte.com + G.B.T. TECHNOLOGY TRADING GMBH - £
2l 75 A (A 0f): https://www.gigabyte.com k] §§+h$2§/;wzvégiiilgte.gg/de
B F=A(F=0): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw * GBI .CO,, LTD. -
. -(';_.B.TﬁNC. .= B A hitps:/lwww.gigabyte.com/uk
3} +1-626-854-9338 « Giga-Byte Technology B.V. - The Netherlands
I A +1-626-854-9326 2 A hitps://www.gigabyte.com/nl
7|& X|: https:/fesupport.gigabyte.com ;JI EIEABYTF TECHNOLOGY FRANCE - France
=2 X B hitp:/ma.gigabyte.us =] 1—;—-;I“F’S-”WWW-Q'QabY‘e-mm/f'
2l ZEA: https://www.gigabyte.com/us ° ;jl = _
~ GBT.INC(OZ)-HA|R 2l 3= A1 https://www.gigabyte.com/se
B} +1-626-854-9338 x 215 (Soporte de habla hispano) o glia’ilt:’tﬁ,t - /
T A +1-626-854-9326 =l 1;1|'o| p:/it gigabyte.com
Correo: soporte@gigabyte-usa.com ;JI o )
7|2 X| ¥:http://rma.gigabyte.us = E_a.)llt!p.//es.g\gaby!e.com/
2 2 hitps:/lwww.gigabyte.com/latam o "/\'?ttp‘//www gigabyte.com.gt
+ Giga-Byte SINGAPORE PTE. LTD. - Al7}Z 2 = I"; — —
2l = : i =
=] :H_;L https://www.gigabyte.com/sg 20 25 2 http:www gigabyte.c2/
QA =4 htos: © Qi
2l =2 hitps:/lwww.gigabyte.com/th 20 25 A hitp:ihu.gigabyte.com/
. H" ELt
o ‘ - Ep
2 F 2 hitps/lwww.gigabyte.com/vn )
T 2l Z= A hito:
- NINGBO G.B.T. TECH. TRADING CO,, LTD.- 53 2 ;tl'g;'p‘”www'g'gaby‘e'°°"‘"”
2l Z= 4 hitps:/www.gigabyte.cn/ . )
“gl'_ol psiiwmgigabyte.cn e 2l Z= 4 http:/lwww.gigabyte.ru/
o T r—3
F 3} +86-21-63400912 T3} +86-28-85483135 o Ei—'fn wwsioabyte ol
T A +86-21-63400682 TH A: +86-28-85256822 = Z;.‘a}gi L“:WW'Q'QE vie.p
x T
i!'lgl .CJ AIS"P_ 2l Z= A http:/lwww.gigabyte.ua/
M3} +86-10-62102838 T 5} +86-29-85531943 =niLio
T2 4861062102848 421 486-29-85510930 e A" hlttpL'//www gigabyte.com/ro
e £ L a—
T3} +86-27-87685981 T 5} +86-24-83992342 ol = httowww gigabyte.rs/
T A +86-27-87579461 T A +86-24-83992102 — };}%EEF gigabyte.
a2 o S 2~
gne 2 Z= A http:/fwww.gigabyte kz/

74 3} +86-20-87540700
T A +86-20-87544306

» GIGABYTE eSupport

Jlede Ugs =g

https://esupport.gigabyte.com

GIGABYTE

e NEWS

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representalive will respond n a timely fashion,

" SIGNIN

o ABUL(ENOPZ)S 2olStei, T FAZ SolsHIAIL:

' QUICKLINK
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